asset. In addition, a risk premium for risk elements not adjusted for in the cash flow may be included when applicable. The fair values of

32  Equinor Energy AS, Statutory report 2020

these assets derivative financial instruments have been classified in their entirety in the third level in the fair value hierarchy within
current derivative financial instruments and non-current derivative financial instruments.

During 2020 the derivative financial instruments within third level has a net decrease in the fair value of USD 11 million. USD 12 million is
recognised in the statement of income related to changes in fair value. Related to the same earn-out agreements, USD 28 million has
been fully realised as the underlying volumes have been delivered during 2020.

Commodity price risk
The table below contains the commodity price risk sensitivities of Equinor Energy AS derivative financial instruments including the back-
to-back derivative contracts with Equinor ASA. See note 2 Significant accounting policies for further information regarding derivative
financial instruments.

Price risk sensitivities at the end of 2020 and 2019 at 30%, are assumed to represent a reasonably possible change based on the
duration of the derivatives.

 2020 2019

(in USD million) - 30% sensitivity + 30% sensitivity - 30% sensitivity + 30% sensitivity

At 31 December

Natural gas net gains/(losses) 108 (108) (104) 105

5 Revenues

 Full year

(in USD million) 2020 2019

Revenues third party 5,933 9,386

Intercompany revenues 8,511 11,113

Revenues   14,444 20,500

Equinor Energy AS sells most of its gas volumes to external customers through the parent company Equinor ASA. A significant portion of
these sales are based on back-to-back contracts between Equinor Energy AS and Equinor ASA whereby Equinor Energy AS carries all
risks related to the sale. These back-to-back sales contracts are considered as revenues third party. The receivables from these sales
are included in the balance sheet as receivables from group companies. Equinor Energy AS sells most of its liquids volumes to Equinor
ASA whereby Equinor ASA takes over all risks related to the external sale of these volumes. These sales are considered intercompany